equity as of 1 January 2025 and will not restate the prior year's comparative financial

statements.

As of 1 January 2025, the reclassification according to TFRS 9 is presented as below.

 Measurement

Financial instruments Previously reported Restated

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents AMC AMC

Accrued investment income AMC AMC

Loans and interest receivables AMC AMC

Debt financial assets

- Government and state enterprise securities FVOCI FVOCI

- Private sector debt securities FVOCI FVOCI

- Investment units FVOCI FVTPL

- Deposits at financial institutions which matured

over 3 months AMC AMC

Equity financial assets

- Common stocks and investment units FVOCI FVOCI

(Unaudited but reviewed)

16

4.2 The cumulative impact due to the adoption of TFRS

The impact on the financial position as of 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2025, after the

adjustments made from the adoption of TFRS 17 and TFRS 9, can be presented as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

 31 December 2024 Impacts of  31 December 2024 Impacts of  1 January 2025

 Previously reported TFRS 17 Restated TFRS 9 Restated

Assets

Premium receivables 4,776,649 (4,776,649) - - -

Reinsurance assets 10,178,076 (10,178,076) - - -

Reinsurance receivables 637,610 (637,610) - - -

Reinsurance contract assets - 4,770,328 4,770,328 - 4,770,328

Investments in securities 50,174,555 - 50,174,555 (50,174,555) -

Debt financial assets - - - 18,246,396 18,246,396

Equity financial assets - - - 31,928,159 31,928,159

Other assets 612,431 139,775 752,206 - 752,206

Liabilities and owners'

equity

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 24,644,034 (2,820,331) 21,823,703 - 21,823,703

Due to reinsurers 4,604,628 (4,604,628) - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 3,215,317 (85,608) 3,129,709 - 3,129,709

Other liabilities 4,043,660 (2,829,235) 1,214,425 - 1,214,425

Owners' equity

Retained earnings -

unappropriated 3,989,625 (308,115) 3,681,510 49,961 3,731,471

Other component of owners'

equity 17,740,382 (34,316) 17,706,066 (49,961) 17,656,105

(Unaudited but reviewed)

17

   (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Separate financial statements

 31 December 2024 Impacts of  31 December 2024 Impacts of  1 January 2025

 Previously reported TFRS 17 Restated TFRS 9 Restated

Assets

Premium receivables 4,776,649 (4,776,649) - - -

Reinsurance assets 10,178,076 (10,178,076) - - -

Reinsurance receivables 637,610 (637,610) - - -

Reinsurance contract assets - 4,770,328 4,770,328 - 4,770,328

Investments in securities 50,174,555 - 50,174,555 (50,174,555) -

Debt financial assets - - - 18,246,396 18,246,396

Equity financial assets - - - 31,928,159 31,928,159

Other assets 612,431 139,775 752,206 - 752,206

Liabilities and owners'

equity

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 24,644,034 (2,820,331) 21,823,703 - 21,823,703

Due to reinsurers 4,604,628 (4,604,628) - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 3,178,104 (85,608) 3,092,496 - 3,092,496

Other liabilities 4,043,660 (2,829,235) 1,214,425 - 1,214,425

Owners' equity

Retained earnings -

unappropriated 3,817,714 (308,115) 3,509,599 49,961 3,559,560

Other component of owners'

equity 17,763,444 (34,316) 17,729,128 (49,961) 17,679,167

(Unaudited but reviewed)

18

The details of the impact on retained earnings and other components of owner’s equity after

the adjustments made from the implementation of TFRS 9 as of 1 January 2025, can be

presented as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in

which the equity method

is applied and Separate

financial statements

Retained earnings - Unappropriated

Reversal of impairment losses on equity instruments previously classified as

available-for-sale investments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income 62,452

Income tax effect (12,491)

Total 49,961

Other components of equity

Reversal of impairment losses on equity instruments previously classified as

available-for-sale investments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income  (62,452)

Income tax effect 12,491

Total  (49,961)

(Unaudited but reviewed)

19

The impact on the financial position as of 1 January 2024, after the adjustments made from

the implementation of TFRS 17, can be presented as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

 31 December 2023 Impacts of  1 January 2024

 Previously reported TFRS 17 Restated

Assets

Premium receivables 4,448,157 (4,448,157) -

Reinsurance assets 15,443,764 (15,443,764) -

Reinsurance receivables 577,701 (577,701) -

Reinsurance contract assets - 10,150,420 10,150,420

Other assets 1,012,752 164,704 1,177,456

Liabilities and owners' equity

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 28,736,483 (2,656,500) 26,079,983

Due to reinsurers 4,268,601 (4,268,601) -

Deferred tax liabilities 3,843,167 (77,323) 3,765,844

Other liabilities 3,944,596 (2,842,781) 1,101,815

Owners' equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 3,852,277 (329,649) 3,522,628

Other component of owners' equity 19,861,980 20,357 19,882,337

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Separate financial statements

 31 December 2023 Impacts of  1 January 2024

 Previously reported TFRS 17 Restated

Assets

Premium receivables 4,448,157 (4,448,157) -

Reinsurance assets 15,443,764 (15,443,764) -

Reinsurance receivables 577,701 (577,701) -

Reinsurance contract assets - 10,150,420 10,150,420

Other assets 1,012,752 164,704 1,177,456

Liabilities and owners' equity

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 28,736,483 (2,656,500) 26,079,983

Due to reinsurers 4,268,601 (4,268,601) -

Deferred tax liabilities 3,805,513 (77,323) 3,728,190

Other liabilities 3,944,596 (2,842,781) 1,101,815

Owners' equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 3,680,691 (329,649) 3,351,042

Other component of owners' equity 19,882,952 20,357 19,903,309

(Unaudited but reviewed)

20

5. Composition of the statement of financial position for insurance contracts

The analysis of the amounts presented in the statement of financial position for insurance

contracts, presented in the table below as follows:

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

 31 March 2025

Motor (1)

Non-motor

Insurance

contracts

measured

under the

PAA

Insurance

contracts not

measured

under the

PAA Total Total

Insurance contract liabilities

   Insurance contract liabilities excluding assets

for insurance acquisition

cash flows 11,583,312 8,228,191 4,961,538 13,189,729 24,773,041

Reinsurance contract assets 538,103 5,055,693 1,670,471 6,726,164 7,264,267

(1) Contract measured under PAA as a whole

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

 31 December 2024

Motor (1)

Non-motor

Insurance

contracts

measured

under the

PAA

Insurance

contracts not

measured

under the

PAA Total Total

Insurance contract liabilities

   Insurance contract liabilities excluding assets

for insurance acquisition

cash flows 10,572,298 7,569,400 3,682,005 11,251,405 21,823,703

Reinsurance contract assets 604,764 3,257,410 908,154 4,165,564 4,770,328

(1) Contract measured under PAA as a whole

(Unaudited but reviewed)

21

5.1 Insurance contracts issued

5.1.1 Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred

claims

 Motor

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025

Insurance contracts issued

LRC

LIC for contracts measured

under the PAA

Excluding LC LC PVFCF RA Total

Beginning balance insurance contract liabilities 7,825,148 1 2,667,814 79,335 10,572,298

Beginning balance contract assets - - - - -

Net beginning balance 7,825,148 1 2,667,814 79,335 10,572,298

Insurance revenue (3,323,460) - - - (3,323,460)

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims and other directly attributable

expenses - (1) 2,382,503 48,628 2,431,130

Changes that relate to past service - changes

in the FCF related to the LIC - - (77,757) (47,213) (124,970)

Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation 869,025 - - - 869,025

Insurance service expenses 869,025 (1) 2,304,746 1,415 3,175,185

Insurance service result (2,454,435) (1) 2,304,746 1,415 (148,275)

Finance expenses  35,853 - 6,794 - 42,647

Total amount recognised in statement of

comprehensive income (2,418,582) (1) 2,311,540 1,415 (105,628)

Cash flows

Premiums received 4,273,075 - - - 4,273,075

Claims and other directly attributable

expenses paid - - (2,287,408) - (2,287,408)

Insurance acquisition cash flows (869,025) - - - (869,025)

Total cash flows 3,404,050 - (2,287,408) - 1,116,642

Ending balance insurance contract liabilities 8,810,616 - 2,691,946 80,750 11,583,312

Ending balance insurance contract assets - - - - -

Net ending balance 8,810,616 - 2,691,946 80,750 11,583,312

(Unaudited but reviewed)

22

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Insurance contracts issued

LRC

LIC for contracts measured

under the PAA

Excluding LC LC PVFCF RA Total

Beginning balance insurance contract

liabilities 6,753,703 114 2,351,930 73,091 9,178,838

Beginning balance insurance contract assets - - - - -

Net beginning balance 6,753,703 114 2,351,930 73,091 9,178,838

Insurance revenue (13,391,435) - - - (13,391,435)

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims and other directly attributable

expenses - (114) 9,099,844 76,015 9,175,745

Changes that relate to past service - changes

in the FCF related to the LIC - - (109,946) (69,771) (179,717)

Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of

those losses - 1 - - 1

Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation 3,470,711 - - - 3,470,711

Insurance service expenses 3,470,711 (113) 8,989,898 6,244 12,466,740

Insurance service result (9,920,724) (113) 8,989,898 6,244 (924,695)

Finance expenses  260,035 - 8,232 - 268,267

Total amount recognised in statement of

comprehensive income (9,660,689) (113) 8,998,130 6,244 (656,428)

Cash flows

Premium received 14,163,275 - - - 14,163,275

Claim and other directly attributable expenses

paid - - (8,682,246) - (8,682,246)

Insurance acquisition cash flow (3,431,141) - - - (3,431,141)

Total cash flows 10,732,134 - (8,682,246) - 2,049,888

Ending balance insurance contract liabilities 7,825,148 1 2,667,814 79,335 10,572,298

Ending balance insurance contract assets - - - - -

Net ending balance 7,825,148 1 2,667,814 79,335 10,572,298

(Unaudited but reviewed)

23

Non-motor

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025

  LIC

 LRC not under LIC under the PAA

Insurance contract issued Excluding LC LC PAA PVFCF RA Total

Beginning balance insurance contract liabilities 3,677,744 19,082 1,190,609 6,209,322 154,648 11,251,405

Beginning balance insurance contract assets - - - - - -

Net beginning balance 3,677,744 19,082 1,190,609 6,209,322 154,648 11,251,405

Insurance revenue (4,819,241) - - - - (4,819,241)

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims and other directly attributable

expenses - (9,107) 1,421,368 2,779,941 28,092 4,220,294

Changes that related to past service - changes in the

FCF related to the LIC - - 4,741 32,633 (79,179) (41,805)

Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of

those losses - (1,628) - - - (1,628)

Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation 867,265 - - - - 867,265

Insurance service expenses 867,265 (10,735) 1,426,109 2,812,574 (51,087) 5,044,126

Insurance service result (3,951,976) (10,735) 1,426,109 2,812,574 (51,087) 224,885

Finance expenses  55,647 - 5,178 28,862 - 89,687

Total amount recognised in statement of

comprehensive income (3,896,329) (10,735) 1,431,287 2,841,436 (51,087) 314,572

Cash flows

Premium received 4,432,390 - - - - 4,432,390

Claim and other directly attributable expenses paid - - (355,653) (1,561,761) - (1,917,414)

Insurance acquisition cash flow (891,224) - - - - (891,224)

Total cash flows 3,541,166 - (355,653) (1,561,761) - 1,623,752

Ending balance insurance contract liabilities 3,322,581 8,347 2,266,243 7,488,997 103,561 13,189,729

Ending balance insurance contract assets - - - - - -

Net ending balance 3,322,581 8,347 2,266,243 7,488,997 103,561 13,189,729

(Unaudited but reviewed)

24

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024

  LIC

 LRC not under LIC under the PAA

Insurance contract issued Excluding LC LC PAA PVFCF RA Total

Beginning balance insurance contract liabilities 7,960,441 30,489 1,072,605 11,469,308 165,477 20,698,320

Beginning balance insurance contract assets - - - - - -

Net beginning balance 7,960,441 30,489 1,072,605 11,469,308 165,477 20,698,320

Insurance revenue (17,949,521) - - - - (17,949,521)

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims and other directly attributable

expenses - (22,730) 1,461,711 6,479,622 117,484 8,036,087

Changes that related to past service - changes in the

FCF related to the LIC - - (142,408) (5,394,472) (128,313) (5,665,193)

Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of

those losses - 11,323 - - - 11,323

Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation 3,213,105 - - - - 3,213,105

Insurance service expenses 3,213,105 (11,407) 1,319,303 1,085,150 (10,829) 5,595,322

Insurance service result (14,736,416) (11,407) 1,319,303 1,085,150 (10,829) (12,354,199)

Finance expenses 375,309 - 8,770 36,101 - 420,180

Total amount recognised in statement of

comprehensive income (14,361,107) (11,407) 1,328,073 1,121,251 (10,829) (11,934,019)

Cash flows

Premium received 13,446,059 - - - - 13,446,059

Claim and other directly attributable expenses

paid - - (1,210,069) (6,381,237) - (7,591,306)

Insurance acquisition cash flow (3,367,649) - - - - (3,367,649)

Total cash flows 10,078,410 - (1,210,069) (6,381,237) - 2,487,104

Ending balance insurance contract liabilities 3,677,744 19,082 1,190,609 6,209,322 154,648 11,251,405

Ending balance insurance contract assets - - - - - -

Net ending balance 3,677,744 19,082 1,190,609 6,209,322 154,648 11,251,405

(Unaudited but reviewed)

25

5.1.2 Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances

excluding insurance contracts measured under the premium allocation approach.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2025

Insurance contracts issued PVFCF RA CSM Total

Beginning balance insurance contract liabilities 2,543,021 77,213 1,061,771 3,682,005

Beginning balance insurance contract assets - - - -

Net beginning balance 2,543,021 77,213 1,061,771 3,682,005

Change that relate to current service

CSM recognised in profit or loss  - - (213,903) (213,903)

Change in RA for the risk expired - (1,701) - (1,701)

Experience adjustment 1,015,451 - - 1,015,451

 1,015,451 (1,701) (213,903) 799,847

Change that relate to future service

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM 187,668 (22,110) (165,558) -

Contracts initially recognised in the period (241,871) 10,455 231,416 -

Experience adjustments (239,857) - 239,857 -

 (294,060) (11,655) 305,715 -

Change that relate to past service

Changes that relate to past service – changes

in the FCF related to the LIC 30,643 (25,901) - 4,742

 30,643 (25,901) - 4,742

Insurance service result 752,034 (39,257) 91,812 804,589

Finance expenses  21,521 - 5,752 27,273

Total amounts recognised in statement of

comprehensive income 773,555 (39,257) 97,564 831,862

Cash flows

Premiums received 1,022,514 - - 1,022,514

Claims and other directly attributable expenses

paid (355,654) - - (355,654)

Insurance acquisition cash flows (219,189) - - (219,189)

Total cash flows 447,671 - - 447,671

Ending balance insurance contract liabilities 3,764,247 37,956 1,159,335 4,961,538

Ending balance insurance contract assets - - - -

Net ending balance 3,764,247 37,956 1,159,335 4,961,538

(Unaudited but reviewed)

26

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Insurance contracts issued PVFCF RA CSM Total

Beginning balance insurance contract liabilities 2,291,128 88,023 648,951 3,028,102

Beginning balance insurance contract assets - - - -

Net beginning balance 2,291,128 88,023 648,951 3,028,102

Change that relate to current service

CSM recognised in profit or loss  - - (857,208) (857,208)

Change in RA for the risk expired - (42,295) - (42,295)

Experience adjustment 66,514 18,534 - 85,048

 66,514 (23,761) (857,208) (814,455)

Change that relate to future service

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM (106,218) (11,472) 117,690 -

Contracts initially recognised in the period (1,057,117) 47,204 1,009,913 -

Experience adjustments (99,384) - 99,384 -

 (1,262,719) 35,732 1,226,987 -

Change that relate to past service

Changes that relate to past service – changes

in the FCF related to the LIC (119,627) (22,781) - (142,408)

 (119,627) (22,781) - (142,408)

Insurance service result (1,315,832) (10,810) 369,779 (956,863)

Finance expenses  29,341 - 43,041 72,382

Other changes 45,183 - - 45,183

Total amounts recognised in statement of

comprehensive income (1,241,308) (10,810) 412,820 (839,298)

Cash flows

Premiums received 3,435,397 - - 3,435,397

Claims and other directly attributable expenses

paid (1,210,069) - - (1,210,069)

Insurance acquisition cash flows (732,127) - - (732,127)

Total cash flows 1,493,201 - - 1,493,201

Ending balance insurance contract liabilities 2,543,021 77,213 1,061,771 3,682,005

Ending balance insurance contract assets - - - -

Net ending balance 2,543,021 77,213 1,061,771 3,682,005

(Unaudited but reviewed)

27

5.1.3 Impact of contracts recognised in the period excluding insurance contracts measured

under the premium allocation approach.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

 For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2025

Insurance contract issued

Non-onerous

contracts

originated

Onerous

contracts

originated Total

PVFCF - outflows

-  Insurance acquisition cash flows 139,745 - 139,745

-  Cash flow excluding insurance acquisition cash flows 201,539 - 201,539

Total PVFCF - outflows 341,284 - 341,284

PVFCF - inflows (583,155) - (583,155)

RA 10,455 - 10,455

CSM 231,416 - 231,416

Increase in insurance contract liabilities from

contracts recognised in the period - - -

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

 For the year ended 31 December 2024

Insurance contract issued

Non-onerous

contracts

originated

Onerous

contracts

originated Total

PVFCF - outflows

-  Insurance acquisition cash flows 600,121 - 600,121

-  Cash flow excluding insurance acquisition cash flows 868,376 - 868,376

Total PVFCF - outflows 1,468,497 - 1,468,497

PVFCF - inflows (2,525,614) - (2,525,614)

RA 47,204 - 47,204

CSM 1,009,913 - 1,009,913

Increase in insurance contract liabilities from

contracts recognised in the period - - -

During the current period, the Company has not acquired insurance contract.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

28

5.2 Reinsurance contract held

5.2.1 Reconciliation of the remaining coverage and incurred claim.

Motor

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

and Separate financial statements

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025

Reinsurance contracts held

Remaining coverage Incurred claims under the PAA